Investment properties  1,962,279,269 - - 1,962,279,269

TOTAL ASSETS 2,154,990,469 53,974,432 831,914,172 3,040,879,073

LIABILITIES

Islamic borrowings 1,434,644,291 - - 1,434,644,291

Accounts payable 9,164,107 15,633,193 - 24,797,300

Unearned rental income 32,976,472 - - 32,976,472

Accrued expenses and other liabilities  2,182,998 25,781,863 - 27,964,861

Accrued management fees 49,709,952 - - 49,709,952

Employees’ end of service benefits - 3,674,234 - 3,674,234

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,528,677,820 45,089,290 - 1,573,767,110

RIYAD REIT FUND

(Managed by Riyad Capital)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 December 2024

(All amounts in SAR)

- 42 -

26. CHANGES IN FUNDS TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The Fund announced the update of the terms and conditions on 23 Shawwal 1445, corresponding to 2

May 2024.

27. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures for the year ended December 31, 2024, have been reclassified to conform with the

presentation for the current year.

The changes made are as shown in the following table:

Item Ref
Before

adjustment
Adjustment After adjustment

Statement of Financial Position

Accounts payable 27.1 17,714,806 7,082,494 24,797,300

Accrued expenses & other liabilities 27.1 84,757,307 (56,792,446) 27,964,861

Accrued management fees 27.1 - 49,709,952 49,709,952

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Net gains on derivative instruments at FVTPL 27.2 - 14,539,369 14,539,369

Finance cost 27.2 (86,420,340) (14,539,369) (100,959,709)

Statement of Cash flows

Finance cost 27.2 86,420,340 14,539,369 100,959,709

Net gains on derivative instruments at FVTPL 27.2 - (14,539,369) (14,539,369)

Accounts payable 27.1 (9,712,308) 7,082,494 (2,629,814)

Accrued expenses & other liabilities 27.1 42,206,366 (56,792,445) (14,586,079)

Accrued management fees 27.1 - 49,709,951 49,709,951

27.1 The amendment involves separating the management fees amount to appear as a separate item at the

statement of financial position, as well as separating the "Retention payable" and "Dividends payable" to be

merged under Accounts payable and we did reflection of this effect at the statement of cash flow too.

27.2 The net realized gains on derivative instruments at FVTPL have been separated to appear as a distinct

item in the income statement and we did reflection of this effect at the statement of cash flow too.

28. LAST VALUATION DAY

The last valuation day of the year was 31 December 2024.